The values of Level III financial instruments are determined on the basis of non-observable input factors. The value assigned

to these non-observable factors can be derived from a range of alternatives and is subject to management assumptions and

estimates. As at 30 June 2016, the value of factors within the possible range was selected on the basis of the pricing transpar-

ency and complexity of the financial instrument so as to best reflect market conditions. In order to determine sensitivities

within the measurement of the fair value regarding changes in non-observable input factors, the factors for the assets were

shifted by +/- 100 basis points.

Credit spread was identified as a material, unobservable input factor for the valuation of Level III items on the asset side.

With respect to the valuation of liabilities, all input parameters were subjected to a sensitivity analysis.

The following effects on the result arose from the rise and fall of the credit spread and other input parameters on 30 June

2016:

  EUR m

30.6.2016

Fair value - adjustment of

credit spread input

parameters -100 BP

Fair value - adjustment

of credit spread input

parameters +100 BP

Assets

Financial assets – designated at fair value through profit or loss -8.3  7.3

Total -8.3  7.3

  EUR m

30.6.2016

Fair Value Fair value

changes with positive

shift

Fair value changes with

negative shift

Liabilities

Change of +/-10% in the estimated distribution amount in the wind-down scenario 637.0  -637.0

Change of +/-10% in the estimated distribution amount in the insolvency scenario 185.0  -185.0

Change of +/-5% (absolute) in the probability of insolvency -55.0  55.0

Change of +/-1 year in the distribution date in the wind-down and insolvency scenario -61.0  62.0

Change of +/-10bp (absolute) in the discount rate -29.0  29.0

Change with earlier distribution on 30.6.2017 in the amount of 10% of the planned cash

holdings at year end 2016 (EUR 557 million) 62.0

 Heta Asset Resolution

 Interim consolidated financial statements (IFRS)

 V. Notes to the interim financial report

58 Interim financial report 2016

52.1.5. FAIR VALUE LEVEL

The table below shows the allocation of financial instruments carried at fair value according to their level in the fair value

hierarchy.

   EUR m

30.6.2016

Level I -

from active

market

Level II -

based on

market